

The Free Market Environmental Law Clinic
David W. Schnare
722 12th St. N.W., 4th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(571) 243-7975
Schnare@FMELawClinic.org

Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
Jonathan Riches
500 E. Coronado Rd. Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000, ext. 269
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIMA**

<p>ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT LEGAL INSTITUTE</p> <p>Petitioner/Plaintiff</p> <p>v.</p> <p>ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS, <i>et al</i></p> <p>Respondents/Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. C2013-4963</p> <p>PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF</p> <p>[Hon. James Marner]</p>
--	--

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Equities Favor Disclosure of the Records.....	2
A. Recognizing the Power of the Scientific-Technological Elite	2
B. Practices of the Climate Elite work against the Best Interests of the State.	5
C. Interests of the State Heavily Favor Disclosure.....	10
II. The Court will conduct an in camera review to determine whether disclosure of the classes of records is overcome by substantial and irreparable harm to the Faculty or the University.	13
A. Scope of Review	13
B. Standard of Review	14
C. Necessity is not the Standard of Review.....	16
D. There is no Issue Preclusion	17
III. The Court will Apply a Rule of Reason Analysis	20
A. The Virginia Case does not apply in Arizona	20
B. ABOR Must Demonstrate Harm	21
C. The OMB Circular does not Apply	22
IV. ABOR’s Irrelevant Arguments Fail	23
A. The First Amendment does not protect emails	23
B. There is no Harm to Academic Freedom	26
C. Ethical Academic Behavior is Everyone’s Business.....	27
D. A.R.S. §15-1640 is applicable	29
V. ABOR has Not Shown that it Suffers Substantial and Irreparable Harm.....	31
A. E&E Legal’s requests are circumscribed and few involve research.....	32
B. ABOR has already released emails of the kind they seem to want to withhold. ..	34
C. ABOR’s entire argument is based on fear not fact.....	36
D. Desire for Confidentiality is Insufficient	37
E. Abandoned Ideas are Not Protected	38
F. Recruitment and Retention have not been Harmed	40

G. Research Money has Not Dried Up	43
H. Academic Collaboration has not Diminished	44
I. The Academy’s “Thinking” has not been Tempered	45
J. Communications have not been Truncated.	46
K. There has been No Competitive Disadvantage from Email Disclosures	48
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.H. Belo Corp. v. Mesa Police Dep't</i> , 202 Ariz. 184, (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002)	14, 16
<i>Arizona Board of Regents v. Phoenix Newspapers</i> , 167 Ariz. 254 (1991)	15, 32, 37
<i>Bistrow v. Sova (In re Caplan)</i> , 228 Ariz. 182 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011)	15
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone North America Tire, L.L.C. v. Naranjo</i> , 206 Ariz. 447 (Ct. App. Div. 2 2003)	17
<i>Campbell v. SZL Properties, Ltd.</i> , 204 Ariz. 221 (Ct. App. Div. 1 2003)	18
<i>Carlson v. Pima County</i> , 141 Ariz. 487 (1984)	2, 14, 32
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	25
<i>Corbett v. Manor Care of America, Inc.</i> , 213 Ariz. 618 (Ct. App. Div. 2 2006)	17
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	24
<i>Cox Ariz. Publ'ns, Inc. v. Collins</i> , 175 Ariz. 11 (App. 1998)	32
<i>Cox Ariz. Publications v. Collins</i> , 169 Ariz. 189 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1991)	37
<i>Di Orio v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 2 Ariz. App. 329 (1965)	18
<i>Griffis v. Pinal County</i> , 215 Ariz. 1 (2007)	14
<i>Hullett v. Cousin</i> , 204 Ariz. 292 (2003)	17
<i>Humane Society of the United States v. Superior Court</i> , 214 Cal. App. 4th 1233 (2013)	4, 21, 36
<i>In re Giangrasso</i> , 145 B.R. 319 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1992)	18, 19
<i>Irby Construction v. Arizona Dept. of Revenue</i> , 184 Ariz. 105 (App. 1995)	17
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	24
<i>Lake v. City of Phoenix</i> , 222 Ariz. 547 (2009)	16
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> , 142 Ariz. 332 (1984)	32
<i>Moorehead v. Arnold</i> , 130 Ariz. 503 (App. 1981)	32, 37
<i>Page v. Lexington County School District One</i> , 531 F.3d 275 (4 th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Pettit v. Pettit</i> , 218 Ariz. 529(Ct. App. Div. 1 2008)	17
<i>Phoenix New Times, L.L.C. v. Arpaio</i> , 217 Ariz. 533 (2008)	32
<i>Planned Parenthood of S. C., Inc. v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Robert Schalkenbach Foundation v. Lincoln Foundation, Inc.</i> , 208 Ariz. 176 (Ct. App. Div. 1 2004)	17

<i>Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Cmty. v. Rogers</i> , 168 Ariz. 531 (1991)	14
<i>Schoeneweis v. Hamner</i> , 223 Ariz. 169 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009)	14
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm'r of Va. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Spettigue v. Mahoney</i> , 8 Ariz. App. 281 (1968)	17
<i>Standage Ventures, Inc. v. State</i> , 114 Ariz. 480 (1977)	17
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	23
<i>Tucson Public Schs. Dist. No. 1 v. Green</i> , 17 Ariz. App. 91 (1972)	15
<i>Urofsky v. Gilmore</i> , 216 F.3d 401 (4 th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Wetzel v Ariz. State Dept of Real Estate</i> , 151 Ariz 330 (App. 1986)	18
Statutes	
Virginia Code §2.2-3705.4	19
A.R.S. §15-1640	29
Rules	
A.R.S. Special Actions, Rules of Proc., Rule 3	14
16 A.R.S. Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 80(i)	36
Restatements	
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 (1982)	18
Policies	
AAUP Statement on Professional Ethics (2009)	25
OMB Circular A-110	22
University of Arizona Computer and Network Access Agreement Policy (IS-700)	38
Professional Publications	
Csikszentmihalyi, M. <i>Creativity: Flow and the Psychology of Discovery and Invention</i> (1996)	45
President Dwight D. Eisenhower, “Farewell Address” (1961).....	3
Schneider, Stephen, “Don’t Bet All Environmental Changes Will Be Beneficial,” <i>American Physical Society APS News</i> , 5:8 (1996).....	5
Water Research Foundation, “The Future of Research on Climate Change Impacts on Water,” (2011)	39
Wegman Report	8, 31, 45

Plaintiff’s Opening Brief Exhibits

Cook affidavit, Exhibit 16..... 10
Ferrara Affidavit, Exhibit 18..... 3, 38, 41, 43, 47
Idso affidavit, Exhibit 19 9-11
Krauss Affidavit, Exhibit 27-28
Marshall affidavit, Exhibit 17..... 10-12
Michaels affidavit, Exhibit 21..... 6, 7
Rychlak affidavit, Exhibit 14 25, 38, 42-43, 47
Wegman Report, Exhibit 9 8, 31, 45
Young affidavit, Exhibit 15 5, 6

Defendants’ Opening Memorandum Exhibits

AAUP Statement on Professional Ethics (2009), Exhibit Q 26
Chandler Declaration, Exhibit DD 43
Hughes Declaration, Exhibit GG 44
LaBaer Declaration, Exhibit II 41-42
MBH99, “Northern Hemisphere Temperature During the Past Millennium: Inferences,
Uncertainties, and Limitations” (1999), Exhibit E 31, 39
OMB Circular A-110, Exhibit U 22
